


DISCUSSION

Under a separate series of actions not related to this change order approval, the District
will review and adjust the consultant fees to acknowledge costs resulting from their errors
and omissions.

Original Contract Sum: $569,600.00
Sum of previously approved Change Orders: $58.719.00
Contract sum prior to this Change Order: $628,319.00
Cost of current Change Order No. 01 $ 56.621.00
New Contract Sum: $684,940.00
Current Change Order(s) as % of contract 9.94%
Contract completion date as of this Change Order No. 01 October 20, 2014
RECOMMENDATI N

Authorize the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute Change
Order No. 02 on behalf of the District with O.C. Jones & Sons for additional work due to
District requested improvements and DSA or Agency requested changes to 955 High
Street Paving Project in the amount not to exceed $56,621.00, increasing the current
contract amount from $628,319.00 to $684,940.00.

All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally
stated.

TIINDING SOURCE

L he tunding source for this change order is the Measure J. The scope of work is included
in the Board of Education approved total budget for the 955 High Street Paving Project.
The total budget for this project is $684,940.00.

ATT[i OLINRATNT
Change Urder No. 02 which includes: 955 High Street Paving Project PCO (Preliminary
Change Order) Number: 18 and 21.

Key Codes: 9189905890-6271
















































o € ( 0 F: 510-835-0444
construction.com

THRNER GROUP CORBTRUCTION
Date: 8-22-14

John Espoito E-Mail: john.espoito@ousd.k12.ca.us
ousD

955 High Street
Cakland, CA 94601
Phone: (510) 277-6530

Project: QUSD — Maintenance Shop slab, Oakland, CA.
Subject: Proposal For 25" x 70" x 8" Concrete Slab - Rebar included.

We prc  ase fo furnish all labor, materials and equipment to com} :  the pipe bollard demo,
structural excavation, placement & compaction of structural fill, cast-in-place concrete portion
of subject project per the plans provided.

Co :rete N TR UURTSSURPPPRRT .00

1) Layout from Owner provided survey hubs.

2) Demo pipe bollards, excavate, place 9" AB structural fill with compaction.
3) Furnish and install #5 rebar 18" O.C. per plan.

4) Form, place and finish 8" PCC slab on grade - hand screed.

5) Saw-cut control joints 23" O.C. (50 LF total).

6) Form, place and finish approximately 20 LF PCC curb.

7) Concrete per specification for above items.

Concrete Ex« 15 1s:

1) Anyitem that is not specifically included is specifically excluded.

2) Engineered drawings, preparation of plans or cost of blueprints and or CD'’s.

3) Anyandalldr ng, jack-hammering or blasting of rock, any tree roots.

4) Lava cap, shale, rock formations and or bay mud conditions.

5) Specialinspections, testing, construction permits and inspection scheduling.

6) Traffic plan, delineators, barricades, signboards, flashers or flagmen in public right of ways.
7) Concrete placement in adverse conditions : rain, wind, air temp below 32 ¢ / above 100 ©
8) Weather protection, dust control and water truck.

9) Dewatering or mucking of mud/rain water.

10) Concrete slump to be 4"-5" slump at point of placement.

11) All slab penetrations to be held 1/8" below finish floor.

12) Slab tolerance shall be checked within 24 hours of pour as per ACI.

13} Floor sealers, hardeners, or special freatment of concrete.

14) Burlap cure, water or paper cure of slabs.

15) Plumbing & electrical work by others.

14) Disconnecting of existing utilities.

17} Waterproof membrane or drainage system at below grade concrete walls.

18) Responsibility for normal concrete cracking, heaving, shrinkage or settlement.

19) Sacking and patching of concrete where covered by other materials.

20) Bid based on one {1} move in only. Added move ins to be at additional cost.

Page 1



ns Dri  ( ind ( 400 F: 510-835-0444
ipconstruction.com

TURHER GROUP CUNSTRUCTION

General Te ondi

1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)
7)
8)
?)

This proposal is good for a peric  of thirty (30) days or as agreed.

Bonding or cost of bonds. Add 3% to total price if bonding is required.
Retention withheld shall not exceed 5% of the contract amount.

Retention to be paid incrementally based on completion.

Retention to be paid in full within 30 days following completion of our work.
Owner to provide building corners and columr  es.

Owner to provide 2 full size sets of prints and 1 hallf size set.

Owner to provide access ladders, stairs, temporary lighting, power and water.
Owner to provide adequate area for job trailer and  erial storage.

10) Monthly progress payments to be received within (30) days after biling deadline.
11) This proposalis based upon a normal eight (8) hour wec  day, five (5) day workweek.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide pricing on this project. If you should have any
questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely, Accepted By

L =

Larry A. Jenkins, Estimator
Turner Group C«  trucl
Direct: 208-290-5114
Phone: {510) 835-0400

Lafanya Hawkins, Ottice Manager

Tu

w Group C' tru

Phone: (510) 835-0400

Page 2














